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A 	 BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

	

J 	 BAN GALORE BENCH, BANGALORE 

DATED THIS THE TWENTiETH DAY OF JANUARY, 2989 

Present: Hon' bit Zlustice K.S.Puttaswamy ... Vice Chairman 

Hon'ble Shri P. Srinivaean 	... member (A) 

APPLICATION NO. 1533188(F) 

Shri G.B.Purotiit, 
Office of the Supclt.of 
Central Excise, Ra,qe Co  
0CM Compound, 
DAVANAGERE577003. 	 ... AppLicant 

(In person) 

vs 

The Dy.Collector of Central 
Excise (P&E), Central Revenue 
Building, P.B.No.5400, 
Queen's Road, BANCMLORE-560001 

The Collector of Central 
Excise, Belgium Collectorats, 
71, Club Road, 
8ELCAUM590001e 	 ... Respondents 

(Shri M.S. Padmarajaish, Advocate) 

This application having come up for hearing 

before the Trib.inal today, Hon'bls fflnber (A) made the 

following: 

ORD ER 

The applicant before us joined service in 

the Bangalore Collectorate of the Central Excise and 

:Customs
TRA), 

	Department on 10-12-1977 as a Stenographer 
tS,c' 

(Ordinary Grade) (OG). He passed in two papers of 

;(( •2. the departmental examintio for promotion to the post 

of Inspector of Central Excise and, by order dated 

20-4-1983 issued by the Collector at' Central Excise, 

Bangalore ('th6 Collector for short)', was promoted 

at Inspector of Central Excise ('Inspector' for short) 
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along with aix others and posted to Marigalore. The order 

stated that the persona promoted therein would be on 

probation for two years within which period they were 

required to pass the departmental examination for the 

I 

 

post of Inspector. Pursuant to this order, the applicant 

reported for cty as Inspector on 30-4-1983 and worked 

in that capacity continuously at different places in the 

Stats of Karnataka till, by an order dated 5-9-1988 

issued by the Collector he was reverted to the post of 

Stenographer Grade III (the post of Stenographer OG held 

by him earlier had been redesigiated as Stenographer, 

Grade III, in the meanwhile). wring the, peri€zI up to 

5-9-19880  the applicant completed the departmental 

examination for the post of Inspector by passing the 

remaining papers of the examination after his promotion 

as Inspector. In this application, he challenges the 

validity of the order dated 5-9-1988 and the reasons 

stated therein for his reversion which were, that his 

promotion in 1983 was erroneous and a review Departmental 

Promotion Committee (DPC) which met on 17-3-1988 had 

I 	 found him unfit for promotion "in all subsequent OPCs". 

2. 	The respondiats have, in their reply, rsaistsd 

the application. The applicant' e promotion as Inspector 

in 1983 was made on the recommendations of a DPC which 

met on 8-4-1983. Promotion to the post of Inspector 

had to be made by selection from four different feeder 

posts which included, inter alia, Upper Division Clerks 

(UDCS) and Stenographer* both with five years of service. 

No quotas were proscribed for each feeder cadre. 



-3- 

Therefore, a combined seniority list of persons working 

in the different cadres had to be prepared and submitted 

for consideration by the DPC for the purpose of promotion. 

Persons working in the different feeder posts had to be 

arranged "in the order of continuous length of service" 

in their Own grades,  "subject to the condition that 

inter as seniority of officers in thup6ams grade is not 

disturbed" - this procedure was laid down in a letter 

dated 23-1-1974 addressed by the Central Board of £xciee 

and Customs ("the 03ard" for short) to all Collectors 

in the country. Yhe "combined consideration list" of 

persons submitted to the DPC held on 8-4-1983 for 

promotion as Inspectors was not in accordance with the 

instructions issued by the Board inasmuch as the 

name of the applicant, had been included in it while 

names of UDCs who had longer continuous length of 

service in their cadre had been left out. This error 

had been pointed out to the Board in a representation . 
received by it and as a resultI the Board wrote to the 

Collector on 9-9-1987 to hold a review DPC to reconsider 

the recommendations made by the OPC at its meeting held 

on 8-4-1983 and at all, subsequent meetings held thereafter. 

When the combined consideration list earlier submitted 

to the DPC on 8-4-1983, was recast in accordance with 

the Board' a instructions of 23-1-1974 for submission to 

T. 	2 the review DPC which met on 17-3-1988, the name of the 

XTgL) 	 if applicant was excluded as he did not come within the 
'. 'I,,. 	 II 

4iv,-09' 	zone of consideration. The review OPC then considered 

his case for promotion as on dataubsequent to 8-4-1983 
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when mestings of the DPC were held in the past, but an 

each such date, the applicant was found unfit for promotion 

an the basis of his confidential charaot•r roll as at that 

date. That was why the applicant had to be reverted by 

the impuqied order dated 5-9-1988 to the post of 

Stonographsr earlier held by him. 

3. 	The applicant who presented hiS case personally 

cantsnded that the order of the Collector datd 5-9-1988 

reverting him was illegal and so were the procesdings of 

the review DPC held an 17-3-1988 in which his name was 

left out of the combined csnsidaratisn list as an 8-4-1983 

and he was held to be unfit for promotion an subsequent 

dates as well. If a mistake had jndeSd been committed in 

including the name of the applicant in the zone Of 

consideration for promotion presented to the DPC on 

8-4--1983 and he had been recommended for promotion an 

that basis, it was no fault of his. For a mistake 

committed by the respondents, the applicant could not 

be reverted from the post of Inspector after he had 

held it for over 5 years from 30-4-1983 to 5-9-1988. 

Relying an a judgenent of the Chandiçjarh Bench of this 

Tribunal rendered in Ct4JN hAL & OTHERS VS UNION OF 

iNDIA, AIR 1988 (2) CAT 469  the applicant submitted 

that his reversion from the post of Inspector, for no 

fault of his entailed civil consequences to him, and 

as such, the respondents could not have done so without 

giving him an opportunity of bsing heard. The reversion 

order was, therefore, void and had to beetruck down  

as offendiny the audi alteram partem rule of natural 
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4. 	On the other hand, according to the applicant, 

the combined consideration list submitted it the original 

meeting of the DPC which met on 8-4-1983 was $ perfectly 

valid list which was in accordance with the Board's 

instructions of 23-1-1974. While laying dovs that the 

names of eligible UOCs and Stsnographers(OC) should be 

arranged in the list with reference to their continuous 

length of service in their respective cadres, the Board 

had also said that the inter se seniority of officers in 

the same grade should not be disturbed. The recruitment 

rules provided that for promotion as Inspector, a UDC 

or a Stenographer (oc) should have put in 5 years of 

service in his cadre. While preparing the combined 

consideration list for the original OPC in 1983, the 

respondents had found that after S.Mahboob, UDC, who 

had continuously held that post from 6-9-1976 and was, 

therefore, eligible for promotion, the next person in 

the seniority list of UDCs was S.K.Llodlur who had been 
and 

appointed as LJX on 30-9-1978L iad not completed 5 years 

as on 8-4-3983. His name, therefore, could not be 

included in the consideraticn list. That being so, 

persons junior to him in the cadre of UDC could also 

not be included in the said list, even if they had 

the prescribed minimum length of service of 5 years, 

as that would go against the injunction in the second 

part of the Board's instruction of 23-1-3.974 that 

the inter an seniority of officers in the same grads 

should not be disturbed. That was why, after the 

name of tiebboob, the name of the applicant was included 

in the consideration list as he was the seniarmost 
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Stenographer (06) awaiting promotion at the time and be 

fulfilled the minimum service requirement as on 8-4-1983, 

having held the post of Stenographer (DC) since 197.7.. 

Therefore, the consideration of the applicant for promotion 

on 8-4-1983 and his consequent promotion on the 

recommmidetion of the DPC held on that date were valid. 

That being so, his reversion by the impuged order dated 

5'-9-1988 on the ground that his earlier promotion was a 

mistake was bad in law and had to be struck doi. 

5. 	The app1.cant submitted further that even 

assuming that his earlier promotion as inspector in 1983 

was a mistake, he himself was not aware at it at the 

time or afterwards unUl.S years had elapsed and his 

reversion was ordered on 5-9-1988. On the other band, 

his promotion on the recommendation of a duly constituted 

OPC, his continuation in that post for over 5 years, 

and the numerous transfers he underwent during the period 

gave him the unmistakable imreesion that he had been 

I 	 validly promoted. H. was a Stenographer bdbre his 

promotion and after promotion he had lost touch with 

stenography altogether as the work of Inspector did not 

involv, stenography. Because of his promotion to the 

post of inspector in 1983 the applicant had also not 

been considered for promotion to higher grades of 

stenographers and in the ministerial line. Persons 

promoted as Inspectors were to be on probation in that 

post for two years and the applicant had completed that 

period in 1985, had passed the Departmental Examination 

for Inspectors fully in 1986 and was eligible for Con-

firmation long before 1988. The respondents were, there-

fore estopped from reverting the applicant after so 

much had happened in the 5 years and add when he worked 

as inspector. 
T1 	-2-- 
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stenographers (06), should be arranged in the c4ine 

consideration list with reference to their continuous 

length of service as (JDC and/or Stenographer (06) taken 

together oubject to the condition that the inter as 

seniority of officers in the same grade is not dieturbed." 

(fmphaeis suppliad) Clearly the dir.ctien to arrange 

the officials in the order of their length of service 

ian respect of eligible UDCs and Stenographers (DC). 

Shri S.mehboob, a UDC, had been working as UOC from 

69-1976.' In the combined consideration list subm1.ed 

to the DPC on 8-4-839  his name appsred at S.No.9. 

There were 13 vacancies which were expected to arise 

upto 31-3-1984. Therefore, a tenth name had to be added 

in the combined consideration list. In the seniority list 

of UDCe as on 8-4-1983, the person immediately next to 

Mboob was a certain S.K.Hodlurp who was appointed as 

UOC on 30-9-1978. He did not possess the minimum 

experience qualification of five years in that pest 

on 8-4-1983 and so was not eligible for consideration. 

However, after him in the saiio seniority list, there 

were 7 more UOCs who had worked in that cadre for a 

longer period than the applicant had in his own cadre 

as Stenographer (cc). There were 30 UOCs below mebboob, 

including Kodlur, who had been assisd deemed dates of 

appointment prier to 27-12-1977 when the applicant was 

appointed as Stenographer (06): even if the actual date 

of appointment were taken into account, 7 personS had 

joined as UDC8 before the applicant had joined as 

Stenographer (06). Thus, if the instructions of the 

Board to arrange eligible tJDCs and Stenographers(0C) 

in the order of their continuous length of service 

had been followed and1 cthal service is to be reckoned, 



the tenth name in the combined consideration list submitted 

* 	 to the DPC an 8-4-1983 should havajN.K.Lalitha who joined 
/ 

service as LJOC an 6-9-76 and was next in seniority in that 

cadre to Hodlur,and not the applicant. There were six 

more persons who would also have figured above the appli-

cant in the combined consideration list, if it had been 

extended by eei.aR. Thus the inclusion of the name of the 

applicant at S.No.lO of the original Combined consideration 

list immediately after Mahboob was indeed not in accordance 

with the Board's instructions of 23'11974, and but for 

his inclusion in that list, he would not have been 

recommended for promotion by the OPC. Therefore, the 

contention of the respondents that the applicant's name 

was placed in the combined consideration list submitted 
b 

to the DPC which met an 8-4-1983 was -a mistake has to be 

accepted. 

8. 	We have next to address ourselves to the conse- 

quence$ of the mistake noticed above. Could this mistake 

be rectified in 1988 after the tsxpiry of five years 

without giving the applicant an opportunity of being 

heard? An opportunity of being heard has to be given 

to a Government official, before a punishment is visited 

upon him. Can it be said that the rectification of the 

error committed by the respondents in 183 by convening 

a review DPC to reconsider the recemmendations made an 

8-4-19839 deleting the applicant's name from the zone 

NX of consideration be called a punishmont? We think not. 

The respondents had no int.ntin of punishing the 

J,(~) 

applicant but only to rectify the earlier action which 

was not in accordance with the inEtructions on the 

subject. We, therefore, see no merit in the applicant's 

contention that he should have been given an opportunity 

of being heard before his earlier promotion in 1983 

was cancelled. In this connection, the facts an which 
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the Chandigarh Bench rendered judgsm.nt in Churó.ai'e 

case were different from those obtaining hers and so 

that decision is of no help to the applicant. We are 

also of the view that a palpable mistake committed by 

its officials doss not create astoppel aglnst the 

Government preventing it from rectifying it. An act 

performed in violation of the service rules or 

instructions on the subject, cannot, in our opinion, 

create estoppel in favour of the official who 

bonefitted by that action. 

9. 	Therefore we find nothing wrong in the 

teversal of the recommendation of the original DPC 

(which met an 8-4-1983) by the review DPC which met an 

17-3-1988. But if the applicant' s name could not be 

considered for promotion as an 8-4-1983 as not being 

senior enough, what about subsequent occasions till 

5-9-1983 (the date of his reversion) when promotions 

to the poet of Inspector were considered by the DPC 

in which he would have been exclud.d from consideration 

at the time because he was already working as 

Inspector? The rssponente may that the case of 

the applicant for promotion was indeed considered 

by the review DPC as an those dates also but he was 

found unfit an the basis of his confidential reports 

for a period of five years preceding each of those 

dates. The first such occasion was as an 28-5-1984 

an which date a meeting of the DPC for promotion to 

posts of Inspector had been held and the second as 

an 3-10-1985. We have perused the proceedings err 
in 

the review DPC and we find thatdetermining the 

fitness of the applicant both as an 28-5-1984 and on 

3-10-1985, the DPC took into account also confidential 



/ 	
- 	 reports received by the applicant alter his promotion 

as Inspector in 1983. This was clearly impermiesible. 

The reports written on the work of the applicant as 

Inspector should not have been looked into for the 

purpose of assessing the applicant's fitness for pro-

motion to that very post. Iloreover, one would have 

expected some sympathetic consideration of the appli-

cant's case as he had already worked as Inspector for 

over five years when the review OPC met on 17-3-1988 

and had became practically useless as a stenographer. 

The grading given to him at the DPC mestin on 8-4-1983 

on the basis of which he was promoted should have been 

maintained, for the purpose of promotion on 28-6-1984 

and again on 3-10-1985 since that grading was in 

respect of the period he was wor<inc in the feeder 

post of Stenographer (OG). The attempt, to our mind, 
as far as possible 

should have been to see thatLhe was not reverted from 

the post of Inspector in 1988 after five years by 

giving him promotion at least in his turn in the 

combined consideration list before 1988. We even felt 

tempted to direct the respondents to straightway 

regularise the applicant's promotion as Inspector 

from the date his immediate junior in the combined 

consideration list, Shri R.Viswanatha was promoted, 

- 	 sJbsequent to 1983 and prior to 1988, but we desist 
(1 

( 	 C 	 - 	 to 
from doing so, leaving it to the respondentsLtake  a 

decision in the matter, bearing in mind considerations 

I 	 of equity and our observations above. 

/ 	 10. 	In the view we have taken above, we direct 

the respondents to undertake a fresh review of the 

recammyidatjons of the OPC which met on 28-6-1984 and 

3-10-1985 and consider the case of the applicant 
-. 



for promotion as on those dates, i.gioring the confiduntial 

reports earned by him as Inspector and taking into account 

only reports earned by him as Stenographer (OC) for five 

years (or such period as may be considered appropriate) 

prior to his promotion as Inspector. We sincerely hope 

that in doing so, the respondents will approach the matter 

with sympathy and try as far as possible to sea that the 

spplicar 4  is not required to be reverted and continues as 

Inspector albeit with a reduced seniority. This exercise 

should be completed within two montbefrom the date of 

receipt of this order. If after doing so, the applicant 

is restored to the post of Inspector, as we hope he will be, 

his pay and allowancee during the period till and after his 

f c'''. \ 	 restoration may be regulated according to the rules. 

Ir 11. 	The application is djeposed of on the above 

5, 

) 1 	 terms leaving the parties to bear their awn casts. 

; 	
•) 	•_ 	

__.# _,J .v• /  / 

VICE CHAIRMAN 	 rIEMBLR(A)'\ 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE ThIBUNAL 
8AtSJGALORE BENCH 

- 	 Commercial Complex(BDA) 
Indiranaar 
Bangalore 560 038 

Dated:. 

21 JAN1989 
To 

Shri Sanjeev Malhotra 	 4. The Editor 
All India Law Journal 	 Administrative Tribunal 
Hakikat Na9ar, Ilal Road 	 •; 	 Law Times 
tlhi - 110 009 	 53359  Jawahar r4agar 

(Kolhapür Road) 
Administrative Tribunal Rapbrter 	 Clhi 11' 07: 
Post Bàx No. 1518 	. 	. 
Olhi - 110 006 	 5. N/s All India Reporter 

Congressnagar 
3, The Editor. 	 Nagpur 

AdministratveTrjbunaj Cases 
C/c Eastern Book Co., 	 • 
34 9  Lal Bagh 
Lucknow - 226001 

sir, 

I am.°directed to ?,rward herewith a copy of the underm6ntined"  
-S 

order passed by a Bench of this Tribunal comprising 'of Hon'ble 

Mr 	3usticeK.S. Puttaswarny Vice_Chajrman/Oo$( 

and Hon'ble Mr 1', Srinivasàn Member () with a request 

for publication of the order in the journals. 
 

Order dated 20-1-89 passed in A. Na6. 	1533/88(F). 	. 

Yours faithfully, 

(f.v. Vankata Reddy) 
Dauty Registrar(J) 
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Copy with enclones farwarded for information to: 

1. The Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, Principal Bench, 
Faridkot House, Copernicus flarg, New Delhi - 110 001. 

2, The Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, Tarnil Nadu Text 
Book Sceoty Building, D.P.I. Compounds, Nungambakkam, Madras - 600 006. 

The Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, C.G.O. Complex, 
234/4, AJC Bose Road, Nizam Palace, Calcutta - 700 020. 

The Rgistrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, C.G.O. Comp].eX(CBD), 
1st ?ldor' Near Konkon Bhavan, New Bombay - 400 614. 

The Registrar, Cenna.1 Pidministrative Tribunal,--23-A, Post Bag No. 013, 
Thorn Hil]. Road, Allahabad - 211 001. 

The Registrar, Central "AdministrativsTr1buna1 r S.C.O. 102/103, 
Sector 34-Ai Chandigarh.-'.- 

The eg4strar, Central Administrative Tribunal, Rajgarh Road, 
Off Shillong oad, Cuwahati - 781 005, 

B. The Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, KndankW..athiXTOW'rS-, 
5th & 6h FiJrs, Opp. Maharaja College, 11.0. Road, Ernakulam, 
Cochin - 682 001. 

The Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, CR1WS Complex, 
15, Civil Lines, Jabalpur (M.P)0 	

S 

The Registrar, Central Administrative Tribunal, 88-A, 0.11. Enterprises, 
Shri Krishn-a-Nagar,.Patna - I (Bihar). 	 - 

The Registrar, Central fdministrative---TribUnal, C/o-Ra-jaathan High Court, 
Jodhpur (Rajast.han)o 

The Registrar, Central Administrative,1Tribunal,5-New Insurance- Building' 
Complex, 6th Floor, Tilak Road, Hyderabad. 

134," The Registrar, Central Administrati',e Tribunal',"Navrangpura, 
Near Sardar Patel Colony, Usmanapura, Mhmadabad (Cujarat). 

14. The Registrar, Central Administrative TribunaL, Dolamundai, 
Cuttak - 753 009 (Orissa). 

Copy with .enclusures also to 

1. Court Uffioer- (Court I) 

2, 	Court 0ffior - (Court 1.1) - 

(e.v. Venkata Reddy) 
Daputy Registrar (j) 

~c 
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/ • 	 BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
BANCALMRE BENCHr BANGALORE 

DATED THIS THE TWENTiETH DAY OF JANUARY, 1989 

Present: Hon'ble Justice k.S.Puttaswamy ... Vice Chairman 

Hon'ble Shri P. Srinivasan 	... t'ember (A) 

APPLICATION NO. 1533/88(r 

Shri G.B.Purohit, 
Office of the Supdt.o? 
Central Excise, Ra,s C, 
XP1 Compound, 
DA\IANACERE-577003. 	 ... Applicant 

in person) 

vs 	- 

The Dy.,Ccllector of Central 
Excise (P&E), Central Revenue 
Building, P.8.Nu.5403, 
Queen's Road, BANCALORE-560001 

The Collector of Central 
Excise, Belgium Collectorate, 
71, Club Rod, 
BELCALW-59001. 	 .. Respondents 

(Shri '.S. Padmarajaish, Advocate) 

This application having come .up for hearing 

before the Tribinal today, Hon'ble Meber (A) made the 

followiflg 

ORDER 

The applicant before us joined servic, in 

the Bangalore Collectorate of the Central Excise and 

Customs Department on 10-12-1977 as a Stenographer 

(Ordinary Grade) (06). He passed in two papers of 

the departrnen tal examination for promotion to the post 

of Inspector of Central Excise and, by order dated 

20-4-1983 issued by the Collector ot Central Excise, 

Bangalore ('the Collector for short), was promoted 

as Inspector of Central Excise ('Inspector* for short) 



along with six others and posted to Mangalore. The order 

stated that the personS promoted therein would. be  on 

probation for two years within which period they were 

required to pass the departmental examination for the 

poet of Inspector. Pursuant to this order, the applicant 

reported for cty as Inspector on 30-4-1983 and wox4ed 

in that capacity continuously at different places in the 

stats of Karnataka till, by an order dated 5-9-1988 

issusd by the Collector he was reverted to the post of 

Stenographer Grade III (the post of Stenographer OG held 

by him earlier had been redesiated as Stenographer, 

Grads 1119  in the meanwhile). During the periui up to 

5-9-19889, the applicant completed the departmental 

examination for the post of Inspector by passing the 

remaining papers of the examination after his promotion 

as Inspector. In this application, he challenges the 

validity of the order dated 5-9-1988 and the reasons 

stated therein for his reversion which were, that his 

promotion in 1983 was erroneous and a review Departinontal 

Promotion Committee (DPC) which met on 17-3-1988 had 

found him unfit for promotion "in all subsequent DPCs". 

2. 	The respanthnts have, in their reply, resisted 

the application. The applicant' s promotion as Inspector 

in 1983 was made on the recommendations of a DPC which 

met on 6-4-1983. Promotion to the post of Inspector 

had to be made by selection from four different feeder 

posts which included, inter a1i,, Upper Division Clerks 

(UDCs) and Stenographers both with five years of service. 

No quotas were prescribed for each feeder cadre. 



Thsr.fàrs, a combined seniority list of persons working 

in the different cadres had to be prepared and submitted 

for consideration by the DPC for the purpose of promotion. 

Persons working in the different feeder posts had to be 

arranged "in the order of continuous length of service" 

in their Own grades, "subject to the condition that 

inter as seniority of officers in thi6ame grade is not 

disturbed" - this procedure was laid down in a letter 

dated 23-1-1974 addressed by the Central Board of Lxciee 

and Customs ("the Baard" for ehott) to all Collectors 

in the country. Yha"combined consideration list" of 

persons submitted to the DPC held on 8-4-1983 for 

promotion as Inspectors was not in accordance with the 

instructions issued by the Board inasmuch as the 

name of the applicant 'had been included in it while 

names of UDCs who had )ongsr continuous length of 

sertgjce in their cadre had been left out. This error 

had been pointed out to the Board in a representation 

received by it and as a result, the Board wrote to the 

Collector on 9-9-1987 to hold a review DPC to reconsider 

the recommendations made by the OPC at its meeting hold 

on 8-4-183 and at all subsequent meetings hold thereafter. 

When the combined consideration list earlier submitted 

to the DPC on 8-4-1983, was recast in accordance with 

the Board's instructions of 23-1-1974 for submission to 

the review DPC which nut on 17-3-1988, the name of the 

applicant was excluded as he did not come within the 

zone of consideration. The review OPC then considered 

his case for promotion as on datsubsequent to 8-4-1983 



when meetings of the DPC were held in the past, but an 

each such date, the applicant was found unfit for promotion 

an the basis of his confidential character roll as of that 

date. That was why the applicant had to be reverted by 

the impug.d order dated 5-9-1988 to the post of 

Stenographer earlier held by him. 

3. 	The applicant who presented his case personally 

contended that the order of the Collector dated 5-9-1988 

reverting him was illegal and so were the proceedings of 

the rsvisw DPC held an 17-3-1988 in which his name was 

left out of the combined consideration list as an 8-4-1983 

and he was held to be unfit for promotion an subsequent 

dates as well. If a mistake had indeed been committed in 

including the name of the applicant in the zone of 

consideration for promotion presented to the DPC an 

8-4-1983 and he had been recommended for promotion an 

that baie, it was no fault or his, for a mistake 

committed by the respondents, the applicant could not 

be reverted from the post of Inspector after he had 

held it for over 5 years from 30-4-1983 to 5-9-1988. 

Relying an a judgement of the Chandiçjarh Bench of this 

Tribunal rendered in CPJNILAL & OTHERS VS UNION or 

LT4OIA, ATA 1988 (2) CAT 46, the applicant submittsd 

that his reversion from the post of Inspector, for no 

fault of his entailed civil consequences to him, and 

as such, the respondents could not have done so without 

giving him an opportunity of being heard. The reversion 

order was, therefore, void and had to be struck dobm 

as off ending the audi alteram 08rtsm rule of natural 

ju 
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4. 	On the other hand, according to the applic.nt, 

the cctnbinsd consideration list submitted it the original 

misting of the DPC which met on 8-4'-1983 was a perfectly 

valid list which was in accordance with the Board's 

instructions at 23-1-1974. While laying down that the 

names of eligible Uxe and St.nographere(OC) should be 

arranged in the list with reference to their continuous 

length of service in their respective cadres, the Board 

had also said that the inter se seniority of officsrs in 

the same grade should not be disturbed. The recruitment 

rules provided that for promotion as Inspector, a UDC 

or a Stenographer (OG) should have put in 5 years of 

service in his cadre. While preparing the combined 

consideration list for the original DPC in 1983, the 

respondents had found that after S.Mahbaob, Lix, who 

had continuously held that post from 6-9-1916 and was, 

therefore, eligible for promotion, the next person in 

the seniority list of UDCs was S.K.Ilodlur who had been 
and 

appointed as IJX on 30-9-1978L iad not completed 5 years 

as on 8-4-1983. His name, therefore, could not be 

included in the consideration list. That being so, 

pErsons junior to him in the cadre of UOC could also 

not be included in the said list, even if they had 

the prescribed minimum length of service of 5 years, 

as that would go against the injunction in the second 

part of the Board's instruction of 23-1-1974 that 

the inter so seniority of officers in the same grade 

should not be disturbed. That was why, after the 

name of Mehboob, the name of the applicant was included 

in the consideration list as he was the esniermoat 
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Stenographer (DC) awaiting promotion at the time and he 

fulfill.d the minimum service requirement as an 8-4-19839  

having held the post at' Stenographer (DC) since 1977. 

Therefore, the consideration of the applicant for promotion 

on 8-4-1983 and his consequent promotion on the 

recommendation of the DPC held on that date were valid. 

That being so, his rsueraion by the .,impued order dated 

5-9-1988 an the ground that his earlier promotion was a 

mistake was bad in law and had to be struck doj. 

S. 	The applicant submitted further that even 

assuming that his earlier' promotion as Inspector in 1983 

was a mistake, he himself was not aware at it at the 

time or afterwards until.5 years had elapsed and his 

reversion was ordered on 5-9-1988. On the other hand, 

his promotion on the recommendation of a duly constituted 

DPC, his continuation in that post for over 5 years, 

and the numerous transfers he underwent during the period 

gave him the unmistakable impression that he had been 

validly promoted. He was a Stenographer' bbrehia 

promntion and after promotion ha had lost touch with 

F 	

stenography altogether as the work of Inspector did not 

involve stenography. Because of his promotion to the 

post of Inspector in 1983 the applicant had also not 

been considered for promotion to higher grades of 

stenographers and in the ministerial line. Persons 

promoted as Inspectors were to be on probation in that 

post for two years and the applicant had completed that 

period in 1985, had passed the Departmental Examination 

F 	 for Inspectors fully in 1986 and was eligible for con- 

firmation long before 1988. The respondents were, there-

for'e estopped from reverting the applicant after so 

much had happened in the 5 years and odd when he worked 

as Inspector. 
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Shri M.S. Padmarajaiah, learned counsel for 

the respondents sought to refute the contentions of the 

applicant. The applicant had been reverted not by way 

of punishment and so there was no question of his being 

given an opportunity of being heard. It was a case of 

mistake committed by some officials which could be rectified 

without reference to the applicant. No estoppel could 

operate against the correction of an error. The instructions 

of the Board required the maintenance of inter es seniority 

only in respect of eligible officials in the same cadre, 

and so if Hodlur was not eligible those UDCs below him in 

the UDC's cadre who were eligible should have been included 

in the combined consideration list submitted to the DPC 
had 

an 8-4-1983 since thsyput in longer service in the cadre 

than the applicant and their emission while including the 

name of the applicant was a clear mistake. 

Th:ansideration  

applicant 

was therefore rightly left out of the zone of  

as on 8-4-1983 submitted to the review DPC an 5-9-1988. 

The review DPC had also, an a consideration of the 

character roll of the applicant, declared him unfit for 

promotion an all subsequent occasions when promotions 

were made and this Tribunal cannot displace the 

recommendation of a duly constituted DPC in the matter. 

We have given the matter the most anxious 

consideration. We mayfiret examine whether the combined 

consideration list submitted to the DPC on 6-4-1983 was 

in accordance with the instructions of the Board contained 

in its letter dated 23-1-1974. The relevant portion of 

the letter states that "the Board have decided that for 

the purpose of promotion to the grades of Head Clezic 

and Inspector(OC), the names of the eligible UDCe and 



Stenographers (06), should be arranged in the COjifl. 

consideration list with r.ferencs to their continuous 

length of service as UDC and/or Stenographer (CC) taken 

together oubject to the condition that the inter as 

seniority of officers in the same grade is not disturbed." 

(Emphasis oupplied) Clearly the directien to arrange 

the officials in the order of their length of service 

is'in respect of eligible UDCe and Stenographers (DC). 

Shri S.T'ehboob, a LJOC, had been working as UDC from 

6-9-1976. In the combined consideration list submited 

to the OPC on 8-4-839  his name appeared at S.No.9. 

There were 10 vacancies which were expected to arise 

upto 31-3-1984. Therefore, a tenth name had to be added 

in the combined consideration list. In the seniority list 

of UDCs as on 8-4-1983, the person immediately next to 

Mboab was a certain S.K.Hodlur, who was appointed as 

UDC on 30-9-1978. He did not possess the minimum 

experience qualification of five years in that pest 

on 8-4-1983 and so was not eligible for consideration. 

However, after him in the same seniority list, there 

were 7 more UOCs who had worked in that cadre for a 

longer period than the applicant had in his own cadre 

as Stenographer (oc). There were 30 UDCe below Mehboob, 

including Kodlur, who had been aesig.d deemed dates of 

appointment prier to 27-12-1977 when the applicant was 

appointed as Stenographer (CC): even if the actual date 

of appointment were taken into account, 7 persons had 

joined 
as UDCe before the applicant had joined as 

Stenographer (CC). Thus, if the instructions of the 

Board to arrange e1igi1e UDCe and Stenographers(OC) 

in the order of their continuous length of service 

had been followed and 1actual service is to be reckoned, 



the tenth name in the combined consideration list eiitt.d 

to the DPC an 8-4-1983 should have N.,K,Lalitha who joined 

service as UDC an 6-9-76 and was next in siniority in that 

Cadre to Hadlur1and not the applicant. There were six 

more persons who would also have figured above the appli-

cant in the combined con3jdoratjor, list, if it had been 
1 H0J '7\AA..(/C4 

extended by sai. Thus the inclusion of the name of the 

applicant at S.No.10 of the original combined consideration 

list immediately after rlehboob was indeed not in accordance 

with the Board's instructions of 23-1-1974, and but for 

his inclusion in that list, he would not have been 

recommended for promotion by the DPC* Therefore, the 

contention of the respondents that the applicant's name 

was placed in the combined consideration list submitted 

to the DPC which met an 8-4-1983 was-a mistake has to be 

accepted. 

B. 	We have next to address ourselves to the cones- 

quences of the mistake noticed above. Could this mistake 

be rectified in 1988 after the expiry of five years 

without giving the applicant an opportunity of being 

heard? An opportunity of being heard has to be givm 

to a Government official, bifore a punishment is visited 

upon him. Can it be said that the rectification of the 

error committed by the respondents in 1983 by c3ntlening 

a review DPC to reconsider the recsmmendations made an 

8-4-1983, deleting the applicant's name from the zone 

of consideration be called a punishment? We think not. 

The respondents had no intention of punishing the 

applicant but only to rectify the earlier action which 

was not in accordance with the inctruotions an the 

subject. We, therefore, see no merit in the applicant's 

contuntion that he sheuld have been given an opportunity 

of being heard before his earlier promotion in 1983 

was cancelled. in this connection, the facts an which 
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the Chandigarh Bench rendered judgement in Chunila15 

case were different from those obtaining here and so 

that decision is of no help to the applicant. We are 

also of the view that a palpable mistake committed by 

its of ficials does not create estoppel aginst the 

Government preventing it from rectifying it. An act 

performed in violation of the service rules or 

instructions on the subject, cannot, in our opinion, 

creatseetoppel in favour of the official who 

bonefitted by that action. 

9. 	Therefore we find nothing wrong in the 

reversal of the recommendation of the original DPC 

(which met an 6-4-1963) by the review DPC which met an 

17-3-1988. But if the applicant's name could not be 

considered for promotion as on 8-4-1983 as not being 

senior bnoughs  what about subsequent occasions till 

5-9-1983 (the date of his reversion) when promotions 

to the poet of Inspector were considered by the DPC 

in which he would have been excluded from consideration 

at the time because he was already working as 

Inspector? The responente say that the case of 

the applicant for promotion was indeed considered 

by the review DPC as on those dates also but he was 

fUfld unfit on the basis or his confidential reports 

for a period of five years preceding each of those 

dates. The first such occasion was as on 28-5-1984 

on which date a muting of the DPC for promotion to 

posts of Inspector had been held and the 8econd as 

on 3-10-1985. We have perused the proceedings of 
in 

the review DPC and we find thatLdetermining the 

fitness of the applicant both as on 28-5-1984 and on 

3-10-1985, the DPC took into account also confidential 
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reports received by the applicant after his promotion 

as inspector in 1983. This was clearly imperrnjesible. 

The reports written an the work of the applicant as 

Inspector should not have been looked into for the 

purpose of eusesng the applicant's fitness for pro-

motion to that very past. Naysayer, one would have 

expected some sympathetic consideration of the appli-

cant's case as he had already worked as inspector for 

over five years when the review DPC met an 17-3-1988 

and had became practically Ua.1SSS as a stenographer. 

The grading given to him at the DPC meeting on 8-4-1983 

on the basis at which he was promoted should have been 

mintainsd, for the purpose of promotion an 28-5-1984 

and again on 3-10-1985 since that grading was in 

respect of the period he was workinc in the feeder 

post of Stenographer (cm). The attempt, to our mind, 
as far as possible 

should have been to see thatLhe was not reverted from 

the post of.  Inspector in 1988 after five years by 

giving him promotion at least in his turn in the 

combined consideration list before 1988. We even felt 

toirect the respondents to straiqhtway 

regularise the applicant's promotion as Inspector 

from the date his immediate junior in the combined 

consideration list, Shri R.Viswanatha was promoted, 

subsequent to 1983 and prior to 1988, but we desist. 
to 

fa dojn:eó leaving it to the• respondsntsLtake  a 

decision in the matter, bearing in mind considerations 

of equity and our observations above. 

10. 	In the view we have taken above, we direct 

the respondents to undertake a fresh review of the 

recommondatjane of the DPC which met an 28-5-1984 and 

3-10-1985 and consider the case of the applicant 
-. 
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for promotion as on those dates, iqoring the confidential 

reports earned by him as Inspector and taking into account 

only reports earned by him as Stvegrapher (o&) for fivs 

years (or such period as may be considered appropriate) 

prior to his promotion as Inspector. We sincerely hope 

that in doing so, the respondents will approach the matter 

with sympathy and try as far as possible to see that the 

applicant is not required to be reverted and, continues as 

Inspector a3bsit with a reduced seniority. This exercise 

should be completed within two rnontPfrom the date of 

receipt of this order. If after doing so, the applicant 

is restored to the post of Inspector, as we hope he will b,, 

his pay and allowances during the period till and after his 

restoration may be regu1ted according to the rules. 

11. 	The application is disposed of on the above 

terms leaving the parties to bear their own costs. 

* 
VICE CHAIRFIAN 	 FIEMBLR(A)' \ 
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